

No. 22-807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of South Carolina**

BRIEF OPPOSING MOTION TO AFFIRM

WILLIAM W. WILKINS

ANDREW A. MATHIAS

MAYNARD NEXSEN PC

104 S. Main Street, Suite 900
Greenville, SC 29601

MARK C. MOORE

HAMILTON B. BARBER

MICHAEL A. PARENTE

MAYNARD NEXSEN PC

1230 Main Street, Suite 700
Columbia, SC 29201

Counsel for House Appellants

JOHN M. GORE

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH P. FALVEY

JOSHUA S. HA

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

jmgore@jonesday.com

ROBERT E. TYSON, JR.

VORDMAN CARLISLE

TRAYWICK, III

ROBINSON GRAY STEPP

& LAFFITTE, LLC

Post Office Box 11449 (29211)

Columbia, SC 29201

Counsel for Senate Appellants

(counsel continued on inside cover)

(continued from front cover)

M. ELIZABETH CRUM
MICHAEL R. BURCHSTEAD
BURR & FORMAN LLP
Post Office Box 11390
Columbia, SC 29211

*Counsel for State Election
Commission Appellants*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel Failed To Apply The Presumption Of Good Faith.....	3
II. The Panel Disregarded The Alternative-Map Requirement.....	5
III. The Panel Failed To Disentangle Race From Politics.....	7
IV. The Panel Misconstrued The Predominance Standard	8
V. The Panel Clearly Erred In Finding Racial Predominance.....	9
VI. The Panel Failed To Enforce The Discriminatory Effect Element.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	3–5
<i>Ala. Legislature Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	4
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> 568 U.S. 801 (2012).....	1–2
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012).....	1
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	9
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	3–4
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	3–4
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....	11
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	10
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	8
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	1, 4–7, 11

<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	2
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	3
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	2, 5–6, 8–10
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 567 U.S. 930 (2012).....	2
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	4
<i>Kelley v. Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 319 U.S. 415 (1943).....	10
<i>Meadows v. Moon</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997)	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	3
<i>Sonoco Prod. Co. v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 378 S.C. 385 (2008)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stern & Gressman, <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	2
